

No. 21A21

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING
APPEAL TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF AL OTRO LADO AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

Diego J. Aranda Teixeira
AL OTRO LADO
511 E. San Ysidro Blvd.,
#333,
San Ysidro, CA 92173
diego@alotrolado.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE	i
CONCLUSION	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST... ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.	
I. Texas and Missouri did not establish standing to bring this case	3
A. No injury-in-fact was established.....	4
B. Assuming arguendo an injury exists, it is not redressable by a favorable ruling	6
II. The requirements for issuing a preliminary injunction were not met.....	9
CONCLUSION	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , No. 3:17-cv-02366-BAS-KSC (S.D. Cal.).....	8
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12
<i>Corning Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Ark. 1983)	12
<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc., v. C.L. Systems, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109, 113 (8th Cir., 1981).....	12
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Def.’s of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	3
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	4
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-067-Z, 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021)	7
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 21-10806, 2021 WL 3674780 (5th Cir. Aug. 19, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190, 2197 (2021)	4
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	3
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	2
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 498 (1975)	3
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12, 14
